open space shall be provided as follows: 

a. One hundred fifty (150) square feet for each unit containing five 
hundred (500) or less square feet of living area.  
c. Two hundred fifty (250) square feet for each unit containing more 
than five hundred (500) square feet and up to one thousand two 
hundred (1,200) square feet of living area. 
d. Three hundred fifty (350) square feet for each unit containing 
more than one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet of living 
area. 

Each dwelling unit is 1,101; 250sqft of open space is required per unit. 1,580 
sqft of common open space required and provided. Compliant.  

Title 8, Chapter 6, Article A: Administration 
8-6A-3 General 
Application

[...]

A minimum area of outdoor common open space shall be provided as follows:  

a. One hundred fifty (150) square feet for each unit containing five hundred (500) or 
less square feet of living area.  

b. Two hundred fifty (250) square feet for each unit containing more than five 
hundred (500) square feet and up to one thousand two hundred (1,200) square 
feet of living area.  

c. Three hundred fifty (350) square feet for each unit containing more than one 
thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet of living area. 

Prior to Occupancy: 
1. Occupancy of the site shall not commence until after a Certificate of Occupancy has been 

obtained from Garden City Development Services Department.  
2. A building permit including fire and environmental review shall be applied for and